

Case No. S212704

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

TIM MENDIOLA, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

SUPREME COURT
FILED

v.

JAN 13 2014

CPS SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC., et al.,

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Defendants and Appellants.

Deputy

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. B240519,
Second Appellate District, Division Four

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Case Nos. BC388956, BC391669, JCCP 4605, Honorable Jane L. Johnson

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Cathe L. Caraway-Howard (Bar No. 143661)
LAW OFFICES OF CATHE L. CARAWAY-HOWARD
8117 Manchester Avenue, Suite 505
Playa Del Rey, CA 90293
Telephone: (310) 488-9020
Facsimile: (866) 401-4556

Miles E. Locker (Bar No. 103510)
LOCKER FOLBERG LLP
71 Stevenson Street, Suite 422
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 962-1626
Facsimile: (415) 962-1628

Caesar S. Natividad (Bar No. 207801)
NATIVIDAD LAW FIRM
3255 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1004
Los Angeles, CA 92880
Telephone: (213) 261-3660
Facsimile: (213) 947-4012

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents, **TIM MENDIOLA, et al.**

Case No. S212704

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

TIM MENDIOLA, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CPS SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC., et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. B240519,
Second Appellate District, Division Four

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Case Nos. BC388956, BC391669, JCCP 4605, Honorable Jane L. Johnson

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Cathe L. Caraway-Howard (Bar No. 143661)
LAW OFFICES OF CATHE L. CARAWAY-HOWARD
8117 Manchester Avenue, Suite 505
Playa Del Rey, CA 90293
Telephone: (310) 488-9020
Facsimile: (866) 401-4556

Miles E. Locker (Bar No. 103510)
LOCKER FOLBERG LLP
71 Stevenson Street, Suite 422
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 962-1626
Facsimile: (415) 962-1628

Caesar S. Natividad (Bar No. 207801)
NATIVIDAD LAW FIRM
3255 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1004
Los Angeles, CA 92880
Telephone: (213) 261-3660
Facsimile: (213) 947-4012

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents, **TIM MENDIOLA, et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 9

I. APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA’S MULTI-FACTOR TEST
FOR DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF EMPLOYER CONTROL
OVER ITS EMPLOYEES’ ON-CALL TIME SUPPORTS THE
LOWER COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE TRAILER GUARDS’
ON-CALL TIME CONSTITUTED COMPENSABLE ‘HOURS
WORKED’ 12

II. THE FEDERAL REGULATIONS THAT CPS SEEKS TO
IMPORT ARE INAPPLICABLE TO A DETERMINATION OF
WHAT CONSTITUTES COMPENSABLE HOURS WORKED
UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW AND WHETHER ANY SUCH
HOURS CAN BE EXCLUDED BY AGREEMENT 23

III. THE AMENDMENTS TO WAGE ORDERS SUBSEQUENT TO
THE ISSUANCE OF *MONZON* DO NOT DEMONSTRATE ANY
INTENT ON THE PART OF THE IWC TO INCORPORATE ANY
FEDERAL REGULATIONS INTO THE IWC ORDERS OTHER
THAN THOSE THAT HAVE BEEN EXPRESSLY ADOPTED 29

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Association for Retarded Citizens</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 21	14
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 314	13
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantack</i> (1944) 323 U.S. 126	12, 15
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 805	18
<i>Berry v. County of Sonoma</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 30 F.3d 1174	16
<i>Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 968	14, 25
<i>Brigham v. Eugene Water & Electric Board</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 357 F.3d 931	28
<i>Building Material & Construction Teamsters Union v. Farrell</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 651	18
<i>Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Inc.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 1525	12, 15, 16
<i>Gomez v. Lincare, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 508	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madera Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Madera</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 403	15
<i>Monzon v. Schaefer Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 16	<i>passim</i>

<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	11
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	19, 26
<i>Seymore v. Metson Marine, Inc.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 361	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. American Guard and Alert, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 162 F.3d 1169	20
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557	14

Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code, Section 664	32
Cal. Labor Code, Section 1194	22
Cal. Labor Code, Section 1198.4	32

California Regulations

Cal. Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 11040 (Industrial Welfare Commission Order 4-2001)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 11050 (Industrial Welfare Commission Order 5-2001)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 11090 (Industrial Welfare Commission Order 9-2001)	31, 32

Federal Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.9 24

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.19 25

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.22 *passim*

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.23 *passim*

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.24 24

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.25 24

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.34 24

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, part 785.5024
